

No. 23-14

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DELILAH GUADALUPE DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR JOHN MONAHAN, DAVID FAIGMAN,
CHRISTOPHER SLOBOGIN, EDWARD
IMWINKLEREID, JENNIFER MNOOKIN,
ROGER PARK, PAUL ROTHSTEIN, AND
15 OTHER EVIDENCE PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—

TENEILLE R. BROWN
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
S.J. QUINNEY
COLLEGE OF LAW
383 S. University Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84112

MATTHEW COLES
Counsel of Record
Professor of Practice
EMILY R.D. MURPHY
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
COLLEGE OF THE LAW
SAN FRANCISCO
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
colesm@uclawsf.edu
(415) 565-4793

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. This Case Presents a Narrow Issue That has Broad Implications | 4 |
| A. Mental State Experts Are Fundamen- tally Similar to Other Types of Expert “Framework” Testimony | 7 |
| B. Experts Can Provide Helpful Frame- work Evidence to Give Context for a Jury’s Mental State Inferences | 15 |
| C. Agent Flood’s Expert Testimony Did Not Violate Rule 704(b) and Did Not Abrogate the Jury’s Role | 18 |
| II. How the Court Resolves the Interpretation of Rule 704(b) Will Have Reverberating Effects That May Unduly Prejudice Crimi- nal Defendants and Jeopardize Framework Evidence More Generally | 20 |
| III. The Core Conflict Between the Goals of Science and the Demands of Adjudication Cannot Be Solved, But Can Be Managed..... | 27 |
| Conclusion..... | 30 |
| Appendix of Signatories | App. 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 140 U.S. 76 (1891) | 10 |
| <i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Walton</i> , 2017 WL 1829781 (Mass. App. Ct. May 5, 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) | 18 |
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> , 320 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir. 1963) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Boone</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 521 (2017) | 14 |
| <i>People v. Lyons</i> , 2013 WL 6070493 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 2013) | 24 |
| <i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Richard A.P.</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 777 (Ct. App. 1998) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Blade</i> , 811 F.2d 461 (8th Cir. 1987)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Dupre</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Finley</i> , 301 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 7, 8, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 236 F. App'x 54 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Goodman</i> , 633 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Gutierrez-Farias</i> , 294 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 2, 16, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Litzky</i> , 18 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 68 F. App'x 840 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Morales</i> , 108 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 7, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Morris</i> , 576 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Valencia-Lopez</i> , 971 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Valle</i> , 72 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Vicknair</i> , 2005 WL 1400443 (E.D. La. June 2, 2005) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Wooden</i> , 887 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 24 |
| RULES | |
| FED. R. EVID. 403 | 2, 22, 23 |
| FED. R. EVID. 404(b)..... | 2 |
| FED. R. EVID. 702 | 6, 10, 18, 21, 22, 30 |
| FED. R. EVID. 704(b)..... | 1-8, 12, 14, 17-23, 25-27, 29 |
| FED. R. EVID. 801 | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 David L. Faigman et al., MODERN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE: THE LAW AND SCIENCE OF EXPERT TESTIMONY (2023–2024 ed.) | 6 |
| 1 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (8th ed. 2020)..... | 14 |
| Carl E. Fisher et al., <i>Toward A Jurisprudence of Psychiatric Evidence: Examining the Chal- lenges of Reasoning from Group Data in Psy- chiatry to Individual Decisions in the Law</i> , 69 U. MIAMI L. REV. 685 (2015)..... | 12-14 |
| Charles L. Barzun, <i>Rules of Weight</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1957 (2008) | 22 |
| Christopher Slobogin, PROVING THE UNPROVABLE: THE ROLE OF LAW, SCIENCE, AND SPECULATION IN ADJUDICATING CULPABILITY AND DANGEROUS- NESS (Ronald Roesch ed., 2006) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Courtney Ahrens, <i>Being Silenced: The Impact of Negative Social Reactions on the Disclosure of Rape</i> , 3 AM. J. COMMUNITY PSYCH. 263 (2006) | 15 |
| <i>Data for Defenders</i> , https://datafordefenders.org , (last visited January 26, 2024) | 24 |
| David L. Faigman, John Monahan & Christopher Slobogin, <i>Group to Individual (G2i) Inference in Scientific Expert Testimony</i> , 81 U. CHI. L. REV. 417 (2014) | 6, 7 |
| David L. Faigman, LEGAL ALCHEMY: THE USE AND MISUSE OF SCIENCE IN THE LAW (1999)..... | 27 |
| Emily Murphy & Jesse Rissman, <i>Evidence of Memory from Brain Data</i> , J.L. & BIOSCIENCES (2020)..... | 8 |
| Erica Beecher-Monas, <i>Domestic Violence: Competing Conceptions of Equality in the Law of Evidence</i> , 47 LOY. L. REV. 81 (2001) | 25 |
| Fiery Cushman, <i>Deconstructing Intent to Reconstruct Morality</i> , 6 CURRENT OPINION PSYCH. 97 (2011)..... | 11 |
| Francesco Margoni & Teneille Brown, <i>Jurors Use Mental State Information to Assess Breach in Negligence Cases</i> , 236 COGNITION 105442 (2023)..... | 11 |
| Hon. D. Duff McKee, <i>Challenge to Eyewitness Identification Through Expert Testimony</i> , 35 AM. JUR. PROOF OF FACTS 3d (1996)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Jasmine Gonzales Rose, <i>Toward a Critical Race Theory of Evidence</i> , 101 MINN. L. REV. 2243 (2017)..... | 15 |
| John Monahan & Laurens Walker, <i>Social Authority: Obtaining, Evaluating, and Establishing Social Science in Law</i> , 134 U. PA. L. REV. 477 (1986)..... | 5 |
| Joseph Sanders et al., <i>Differential Etiology: Inferring Specific Causation in the Law from Group Data in Science</i> , 63 ARIZ. L. REV. 851 (2021)..... | 13 |
| Laurens Walker & John Monahan, <i>Social Facts: Scientific Methodology as Legal Precedent</i> , 76 CAL. L. REV. 877 (1988)..... | 5 |
| Laurens Walker & John Monahan, <i>Social Frameworks: A New Use of Social Science in Law</i> , 73 VA. L. REV. 559 (1987)..... | 5 |
| Liane Young, Jonathan Scholz & Rebecca Saxe, <i>Neural Evidence for “Intuitive Prosecution”: The Use of Mental State Information for Negative Moral Verdicts</i> , 6 SOC. NEUROSCIENCE 302 (2011)..... | 11 |
| Mark Ho et al., <i>Communication in action: Planning and Interpreting Communicative Demonstrations</i> , 150 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCH. 2246 (2021)..... | 11 |
| Pascal Molenberghs & Winnifred R. Louis, <i>Insights From fMRI Studies Into Ingroup Bias</i> , 9 FRONTIERS IN PSYCH. 1 (2019)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Jean Decety, <i>From the Perception of Action to the Understanding of Intention</i> , 2 NATURE REVIEWS NEUROSCIENCE 561 (2001) | 11 |
| Teneille Brown & Emily Murphy, <i>Through a Scanner Darkly: Functional Neuroimaging as Evidence of a Criminal Defendant’s Past Mental States</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 1119 (2010)..... | 8 |
| Teneille R. Brown, <i>Demystifying Mindreading for the Law</i> , WIS. L. REV. FORWARD (2022) | 13 |
| Teneille R. Brown, <i>Minding Accidents</i> , 94 U. COLO. L. REV. 89 (2023)..... | 12 |
| Thomas D. Albright & Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Law and Science of Eyewitness Evidence</i> , 102 B.U. L. REV. 511 (2022) | 15 |
